
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

ARBENNIG 
 

 
EXTRAORDINARY 

EXECUTIVE 
 

DYDD MERCHER 

9 MAWRTH 2022 

 9.30 o’r gloch  

WEDNESDAY 

 9 MARCH 2022 

 9.30 am   
CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  

FFRYDIO’N FYW (AR HYN O BRYD NID 
OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU) 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  

MEETING (AT PRESENT MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND) 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales 
 

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Annibynnol/Independent 
 

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 
 

 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.  
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be cons idered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    ESTABLISHING THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL TOWARDS NET 
ZERO PLAN 2022 - 2025  (Pages 1 - 28) 

 To submit a report by the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 

4    ISLE OF ANGLESEY ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING PLAN  (Pages 29 - 

40) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Highways and Property.  
 

5    NORTH WALES POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT DRAFT REPORT 2022  

(Pages 41 - 46) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Social Services.  
 

6    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 To consider adopting the following:- 
 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 

grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”  
 

7    EXTRA CARE DEVELOPMENT - TYDDYN MOSTYN, MENAI BRIDGE  (Pages 

49 - 70) 

 To submit a joint report by the Head of Housing Services and the Head of  

Adults Services.  
  

 

8    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 71 - 72) 

 To consider adopting the following:- 
 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 

grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”  



 

9    SCHOOL MODERNISATION - LLANGEFNI AREA: YSGOL Y GRAIG BUSINESS 

CASE  (Pages 73 - 130) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills 
[...]
working (working from home and the office) and new technologies to reduce 

overall travel  

ix. Ensure offices and work locations are as energy efficient as possible and are powered by on 

site generation or supplied with green and sustainable energy sources.  

Page 11



 

Page 7 of 23 

x. Continue to invest in the energy efficiency of Council houses and tenanted properties  

xi. Offset unavoidable emissions through a range of carbon capture measures  

xii. Utilise unused land to maximise biodiversity, increase tree cover, and capture carbon with the 

view to become carbon positive.  

xiii. Endeavour to ensure that wider strategic energy investments will generate local employment, 

as well as economic and community benefits 

  

Page 12



 

Page 8 of 23 

Carbon Reduction Achievements to date   
The Plan will build on the success of existing Strategies and projects which have already contributed 

towards reducing the Council’s carbon footprint - for example:  

Energy Efficiency Strategy 2017 – 2022 

- The Strategy aimed to reduce the Council’s energy consumption 15% by 2022.  

- It succeeded in reducing the Council’s energy consumption by 18%. This was achieved through a 

combination of energy efficiency measures installed, improved building construction, effects of the 

Covid-19 pandemic and overall assets reduction.  

Re: Fit Scheme  

- This was the largest investment made by the Council to reduce energy consumption and carbon 

emissions. 

- Invested over £2.4m on projects such as; installing new solar panels, LED lighting and upgrading/ 

replacing heating and ventilations in our leisure centres.   

- The scheme is expected to reduce energy consumption by 3,875,107kWh and carbon emissions 

by 958.18tco2e.  (Note: This reduction is expected to be achieved by the end of 2022). 

 

Other: 
 

- New Schools and Social Housing with better energy performance   

 

- Road lighting across Anglesey has been modified to use energy efficient LED
[...]
0% grants or will 

require an element of match funding from the Council. Whatever the level of funding will be, the 

Council will need to be ready with costed and viable projects to take advantage of funding 

opportunities that arise. It is likely that some or all of the grant funding will be on a competitive basis, 

with both Governments seeking to fund projects that give the maximum return towards achieving their 

climate change objectives. Being in a position to have viable projects will require additional revenue 

funding to create the required capacity. 

Decarbonising the Council’s Housing stock will also play an important role in achieving the objectives 

of the Towards Net Sero Plan. Retro-fitting 3,800 houses to reduce their carbon footprint is estimated 

to cost £60M. The Council’s Housing Revenue Account Business Plan will be updated to take account 

of this additional investment requirement and will be funded from the HRAs own resources and from 

external borrowing.  Investment in new properties will take account of the requirements of this strategy 

when developments are designed, but again this will come with an additional cost which has to be 

funded by the HRA. 

 

Page 28



V7 16/10/17   
1 

 
 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 9/03/2022 

Subject: Isle of Anglesey Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Plan 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Bob Parry 

Head of Service / 

Director: 

 

Huw M. Percy  

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

Dylan Llewelyn Jones 

01248 751805 

DylanLlewelynJones@ynysmon.gov.uk  

Local Members:  All 

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

The Committee is requested to: 

R1 Approve the Isle of Anglesey EV Charging Plan Summary (the more detailed 

technical document named The Isle of Anglesey Electric Vehicle Charging Plan is 

available upon request).  

 

R2 Endorse the development and submission of external funding applications to 

progress delivery.  

 

R3. Endorse consideration of EV charging infrastructure requirements in the 

Council’s  new Capital Strategy (to be developed) and on a case by case basis 

when capital infrastructure projects are developed and implemented (including 

housing, business units, schools modernisation, extra care provision, town center 

regeneration and coastal/ tourism infrastructure etc.)  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4

mailto:DylanLlewelynJones@ynysmon.gov.uk


V7 16/10/17   
2 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 

and/or opt for this option?  

Another option was to not prepare an Isle of Anglesey EV Plan.  

 

However, it was considered too good an opportunity not to proceed with developing 

an EV Plan due to the significant potential benefits that could be realised in the long-

term. These are namely:  opportunities to decarbonise a major part of the transport 

sector and socio-economic benefits by attracting people to charge their vehicles at 

destinations.   

 

By adopting an EV Plan it would provide the platform for the IACC to make strong 

evidence based bids for external funding and it would allow for a consistent 

approach for the delivery phase rather than an ad-hoc approach.  

 

 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

Executive decision is required on the approval of the inaugural EV Plan as it has 

implications on installing new infrastructure at appropriate locations across the 

whole Island for use by residents and visitors.  

 

 

 

 

Page 30



V7 16/10/17   
3 

 

Ch – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full 

Council? 

The Plan supports the Council’s key ambition as entailed in the Council Plan 2017-

22: 

“we will be working towards an Anglesey that is healthy, thriving and prosperous” 

 

2022 is a transition year for the Council Plan, with a new five year plan being 

developed in 2022. This EV charging Plan responds to future challenges by 

c
[...]
equest);  

b) A forward plan on which to base funding applications for 2022/23 financial year 
and beyond  

 
1.3 For clarity, this is a summary on the EV Charging Action Plan only and there is 

a separate Fleet Transition Plan to explain and demonstrate how the IACC will 
be decarbonising its own fleet vehicles.  
 

2.0      Context 
 
2.1 After declaring climate emergency in September 2020, the IACC have been 

looking into how to reduce its environmental impact and meet WG targets by 
committing to transition to a carbon neutral public sector. One of the ways we 
can do this is by using ultra-low emission vehicles, such as electric or hydrogen 
powered vehicles.  

 
2.2 The provision of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging is an essential component of 

our ambitions to reduce our carbon footprint as an organisation, and support 
the transition to net zero for the Island under our Climate Change Programme. 
It also responds to the rapid increase in number of electric vehicles on the road, 
and the ban on the sale of new diesel and petrol cars and vans by 2030. 

 
2.3 Electric vehicle charging is an essential component of transport 

decarbonisation. Llwybr Newydd: the Wales transport strategy sets the 
framework for decarbonisation of the transport sector in Wales as a whole. 
Under this, the Council can apply for funding from Welsh Government’s Ultra-
Low Vehicle Transformation Fund (ULEV). The Council can also apply to the 
UK Office for Zero Emissions Vehicles (OZEV) for funding workplace charging 
for staff. 

 
2.4 The IACC are in the process of developing a local Climate Change Plan 2022-

2025 which will be the overarching document. The EV Action Plan will form one 
of the key pillars of the Climate Change Plan and there will be clear alignment 
between both documentation.  

                                                           
1 Electric vehicle charging strategy for Wales | GOV.WALES 

Page 36

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/20
[...]
 the North Wales Population Needs Assessment 2022 
which has been produced as a requirement of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014. 
 
Purpose of report: 

1. To seek Full Council support for the approval of the North Wales Population 
Needs Assessment. 

2. The assessment must be produced and published in the form of a report by 
April 2022.  

 
Recommendation 
That Full Council approve the North Wales Population Needs Assessment 2022.        
 
 
 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them 
and/or opt for this option?  

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Emmaedwards@ynysmob.gov.uk


2 

 

Ch – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full 
Council? 
Yes – and in line with Section 14 of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014) , 
which requires local authorities and health boards to produce an assessment 
report. 
 

 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
The North Wales Social Care and Wellbeing Services Improvement Collaborative 
has funded the regional project which has included 2 x regional project managers 
to support the development of the population needs assessment. Associated 
costs, such as translation and for specialist engagement was also funded by the 
partnership.  
 
There has been a cost to the local authorities, BCUHB and Public Health Wales in 
staff time and resource to support the project. This includes staff to carry out 
engagement work with the public, service users, staff and elected members and 
staff to support the analysis and writing of the report. The majority of this work took 
place between April 2021 and December 2021 for the population needs 
assessment.  
 
Going forward the population needs assessment will identify regional and local 
priorities, it may be the case that these priorities require some level of investment 
at either regional or local level. 
 

 

 

 

 

Dd
[...]
 

Ff - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

Section 14 of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014) requires local 
authorities and health boards to jointly assess:  
 

Page 44



5 

 

a) The extent to which there are people in a local authority’s area who need 
care and support 
b) The extent to which there are carers in the local authority’s area who need 
support 
c) The extent to which there are people in a local authority’s area whose 
needs for care and support are not being met 
d) The range and level of services required to meet the care and support 
needs of people in the local authority’s area 
e) The range and level of services required to achieve the purposes in Section 
15(2) (preventative services) in the local authority area 
f) The actions required to provide the range and level of services identified in 
accordance with paragraphs (d) and (e) through the medium of Welsh 
 
The report must cover as a minimum the following themes / groups:  
- Children and young people 
- Older People  
- Health, Physical Disability and Sensory Impairment 
- Learning Disabilities (Children and Adults) 
- Autism 
- Mental Health  
- Carers  
 
Within the assessment regard has also been given for secure estate, 
homelessness and veterans. The assessment has been guided by the 
requirements set out in the code of practice for population needs assessment and 
has given due regard to other duties and policies that have a significant impact on 
the groups listed. Each chapter contains an assessment of; 
- The Welsh language (the ‘active offer’) 
- Equalities and Human Rights 
- Socio-economic considerations 
- Impact of COVID-19 pandemic 
- Safeguarding considerations  
- Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence  
- Social Value 
 
The population assessment report was engagement led. They key issues and 
themes identified are based on feedback from staff, partner organisations, service 
users a
[...]
w:  
 
Mae’r Achos Busnes Llawn (ABLl) sy’n atodol yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth fasnachol sensitif am y 
prosiect h.y. gwybodaeth sy’n ymwneud â materion 
ariannol a thendro a all roi’r Cyngor dan anfantais 
pan mae’n dod i osod contractau ac ati ar gyfer 
gwaith i’r dyfodol.   
 
 
 
The public interest in not disclosing is: 
 
The accompanying Full Business Case (FBC) 
contains commercially sensitive information about 
the project i.e. Information relating to financial and 
tendering issues which could disadvantage the 
Council when it comes to awarding contracts etc. for 
future work. 
 

 
Argymhelliad -Yn rhinwedd Paragraff 14 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 
-Gwybodaeth yn ymwneud â materion ariannol neu fasnachol unigolyn penodol. (Gan gynnwys yr awdurdod 
sy’n dal y wybodaeth honno). 
 
Mae budd y cyhoedd wrth gadw’r eithriad yn fwy o bwys na budd y cyhoedd wrth ddatgelu’r 
wybodaeth. 
 
Recommendation - By Virtue of Paragraph 14 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 
-Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.    
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Establishing the Isle of Anglesey County Council Towards Net Zero Plan 2022 - 2025
	Report - Towards Net Zero
	Appendix - Towards Net Zero Plan 2022-25

	4 Isle of Anglesey Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Plan
	5 North Wales Population Needs Assessment Draft Report 2022
	6 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	7 Extra Care Development - Tyddyn Mostyn, Menai Bridge
	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 School Modernisation - Llangefni Area: Ysgol y Graig Business Case



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

     Minutes of the extraordinary virtual meeting held on 9 March 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) (from item 4) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM) 
Climate Change Manager (RAW) 
Business Manager (Adults’ Services) (EE) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Senior Engineer (Strategic and Sustainable Transport) (DLlJ) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES:  None 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Gwilym O. Jones, Dafydd Roberts, Mr Arwyn 

Hughes (Programme Manager), Mr Gethin Jones (Communications 
Officer)     
 

 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to this extraordinary meeting of the Executive which 
would be Mrs Annwen Morgan’s final meeting as Chief Executive before her retirement. 
The Chair took the opportunity on behalf of the Executive to thank Mrs Morgan for her 
leadership and commitment especially during the Covid pandemic, and to wish her well in 
her retirement. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 

 
2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 

OFFICER  

 
None to report. 

 
3 ESTABLISHING THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL TOWARDS NET ZERO 

PLAN 2022 - 2025  



 
 

 2 

 
The report of the Deputy Chief Executive incorporating the Isle of Anglesey toward Net 
Zero Plan 2022-25 Council toward Net Zero Plan was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and scrutiny.    
 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business said that it gave 
him pleasure as the Council’s Climate Change Champion to present the Towards Net Zero 
Plan which represents the first step on the Council’s journey to transition into a net zero 
carbon organisation by 2030. Although achieving this target will be challenging and will 
require significant financial investment, the Council has already been making progress to 
reduce its carbon emissions and the Plan will build on the success of existing strategies 
and projects, for example the Energy Efficiency Strategy and the Refit scheme which at 
£2.4m is the largest investment made by the Council to reduce energy consumption and 
carbon emissions. A clear and flexible plan that addresses all aspects of the Council’s work 
is needed to enable the Council to achieve its net zero ambitions by 2030; an important 
step is establishing a baseline and system for monitoring and reporting progress. The 
project which should be seen as the driver of positive change, will likely create 
opportunities in the form of skills, training and specialist roles as well as new industries and 
it possibly represents the biggest culture change that the Council will face. The Council, its 
partners, residents and businesses all have a part to play and will need to work together to 
achieve net zero status. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive agreed that the change proposed is significant and far-
reaching and that the timeline in terms of the work to be done is challenging. The Toward 
Net Zero Plan signifies the Council’s commitment to the task and sets a direction for the 
work. It is an ambitious but at the same time, achievable plan and sets out clearly how the 
Council will become net zero by 2030. Delivering the Plan will mean having to prioritise and 
difficult decisions, choices and compromises will have to be made along the way. If the 
Plan is approved, the next steps will be to produce an action plan and monitoring scheme 
as well as strengthening the baseline. In setting a direction for the work it is hoped the 
Council can develop the plan into a wider programme - one area currently under discussion 
is the involvement of schools and young people in this agenda. 
 
The Climate Change Manager agreed that the Plan is a first step on the transition journey 
towards becoming a net zero Council by 2030. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 28 February, 
2022 was supportive of the Plan and had recommended it to the Executive. 
 
The Executive in welcoming the Towards Net Zero Plan as one that will influence the 
Council’s operations over the next few years recognised also that successfully delivering 
the Plan will have financial and resource implications which will have to be considered. 
 
It was resolved to endorse the Isle of Anglesey County Council toward Net Zero Plan 
2022-2025. 

 
4 ISLE OF ANGLESEY ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING PLAN  

 
The report of the Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) incorporating the Isle of 
Anglesey EV Charging Action Plan Summary was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Bob Parry, OBE, FRAgS in presenting the EV Charging Action Plan Summary 
said that it links into the previous item in supporting the Council’s objective of becoming a 



 
 

 3 

net zero organisation by 2030. Delivering the EV Action Plan is dependent upon securing 
external funding; adopting the Plan will provide the Council with a platform to make strong 
evidence based bids for such funding and provide a consistent approach for the delivery 
phase. 
 
The Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) reported that the EV Action Plan is 
about installing EV charging points at the Council’s assets for use by the Council’s staff and 
vehicles and also where appropriate, for the public to use; any private provision will be in 
addition to that of the Council. Given that the sale of new petrol and diesel vehicles is 
planned to end in 2030, it is important that the Council should have a plan in place to be 
ready for the shift to electric vehicles; a Fleet Transition Plan is being prepared separately 
to explain and demonstrate how the Council will be decarbonising its own fleet vehicles. 
The EV Action Plan is ambitious and its delivery is subject to securing external grant 
funding; the full costs are subject to confirmation with further research work needed with 
regard to the types of charging infrastructure required and the availability of a power 
supply. The Council is in discussion with Welsh Government and Scottish Power on these 
matters. The Action Plan in demonstrating the Council’s commitment to implementing a 
charging infrastructure that meets the requirements of the Island’s residents and visitors, 
and in being clear on how it proposes to make that happen, means the Council will be well 
placed to take advantage of grant funding opportunities as and when they become 
available. It should be noted also that the Council’s EV charging infrastructure will be fully 
bilingual and will comply with Welsh language legislation. 
 
The Senior Engineer (Strategic and Sustainable Transport) advised that the EV Charging 
Plan will contribute to the decarbonisation of the transport sector from an Anglesey 
perspective and is in alignment with Llwybr Newydd – The Wales Transport Strategy which 
sets the framework for decarbonising the transport sector in Wales as a whole, and the EV 
Charging Strategy for Wales. He referred to the challenges in delivering the Plan with 
funding and power supply among the most significant. Monitoring developments as 
technologies evolve and new ones are introduced will also be important to ensure the 
Council remains up to date in what is a new and changing sector. However, the Action Plan 
will provide a sound baseline on which to build and move forwards. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 28 February, 
2022 had endorsed the Action Plan with questions being asked about  the development of 
alternative technologies such as hydrogen,  tariffs for public use of charging points and the 
Council’s approach to enforcement in cases where vehicles overstay charging times. 
 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for Economic Development and Major Projects 
referred to the eight principles set out in the plan which will govern the Council’s approach 
in providing a range of charging facilities which he believed capture the key considerations 
and provide a sound foundation for moving forwards. He highlighted that the Council has 
been engaged in decarbonising activities for a number of years and that this work is now 
being drawn together in plans that will take the Council forward and help it meet the 
challenge of scaling up the EV charging infrastructure on the Island as the number of 
electric powered vehicles grows. 
 
It was resolved – 
 

 To approve the Isle of Anglesey EV Charging Plan Summary (the more detailed 
technical document named The Isle of Anglesey Electric Vehicle Charging Plan is 
available on request). 

 To endorse the development and submission of external funding applications to 
progress delivery. 



 
 

 4 

 To endorse consideration of EV charging infrastructure requirements in the 
Council’s new Capital Strategy (to be developed) and on a case by case basis 
when capital infrastructure projects are developed and implemented (including 
housing, business units, schools; modernisation, extra care provision town 
centre regeneration and coastal/tourism infrastructure etc. 

  
5 NORTH WALES POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT DRAFT REPORT 2022  

 
The report of the Director of Social Services providing an overview of the North Wales 
Population Needs Assessment 2022 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. The 
Assessment has been produced in accordance with the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014 which requires local authorities and health boards to produce and publish 
an assessment in the form of a report by April, 2022. 
 
The Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services presented the report saying that it is 
the product of many contributors with feedback having been provided by staff, partner 
organisations, service users and the general public to identify strategy needs for care and 
support. 
 
The Head of Adults’ Services confirmed that the assessment was engagement led and that 
it provides an indication of care and support needs within the population of North Wales 
and identifies areas of unmet needs and gaps in provision. It enables the Authority to take 
stock of its position against that of the other authorities within the region and provides a 
foundation for future commissioning strategies and plans both jointly with partners on a 
regional basis and on an Anglesey specific basis. The assessment leads to the Market 
Stability Report which authorities are also required to produce which is an assessment of 
the sufficiency of care and support provision following on from which an action plan will be 
produced early in 2023 highlighting the areas which the Authority believes it should focus 
on.  
 
Councillor Gwilym O. Jones, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee reported from the Committee’s 8 March, 2022 meeting which had scrutinised 
the North Wales Population Needs Assessment for 2022. Councillor Jones said that the 
Committee had had a productive discussion and had raised a number of points in 
connection with the purpose of the Assessment and how it might inform future plans and 
strategies; the extent to which the data collected is a fair reflection of the care and support 
needs of Anglesey’s population; areas of service requiring development and further 
strengthening, and the arrangements and timetable for preparing specialist assessment for 
children with autism. Having been provided with assurance on these points the Committee 
had resolved to recommend the North Wales Population Needs Assessment 2022 to the 
Executive to endorse. 
 

It was resolved to recommend that Full Council approve the North Wales Population 
Needs Assessment 2022. 

 
6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was considered and was resolved Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and 
in the Public Interest Test presented. 

 
 



 
 

 5 

7 EXTRA CARE DEVELOPMENT - TYDDYN MOSTYN, MENAI BRIDGE  

 
The report of the Head of Housing Services setting out a proposal to develop an Extra Care 
scheme on Council owned land at Tyddyn Mostyn, Menai Bridge was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.  
 
The Head of Housing Services reported that the Council Plan has identified the need for an 
Extra Care scheme in the South of the Island. This scheme will help address this need by 
providing 40 apartments with the potential to include 15 registered specialist residential 
care rooms, as well as space to locate a Community Resource Team which includes health 
and social care staff to serve the south of the Island. A site on Council owned land near 
Tyddyn Mostyn, Menai Bridge has been identified as the best location out of six sites that 
were considered and were assessed against a set of specific criteria. The proposed 
building would be built to carbon neutral standards in accordance with the Council’s 
objective of achieving net zero carbon status by 2030. The scheme has been assessed for 
affordability and the initial model shows the scheme is viable at the estimated costs and 
compliant with the Authority’s guidance on new housing developments. Various sources of 
funding have been identified for the proposal including grant funding and the HRA. The 
proposal supports the delivery of one of the objectives identified within the Council Plan to 
support vulnerable adults and families and keep them safe, healthy and as independent as 
possible. This development if approved, would enhance the community resource to support 
opportunities to live independently. 
 
The Head of Adults’ Services said that the concept of extra care has over recent years 
grown in strength. The two established schemes in Llangefni and Holyhead have been 
evaluated and the lessons learnt from those schemes would inform the delivery of the 
proposed development while also ensuring that it is relevant to its locality. 
 
The Chair confirmed Scrutiny’s support for the proposal with the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee having discussed the report at its meeting held on 28 February, 2022 and 
having recommended the scheme for the Executive’s approval. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams and R. Meirion Jones as Local Members and Councillor Alun 
Mummery as Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities welcomed the 
proposal. 
 
It was resolved to move forward to develop an Extra Care scheme on Anglesey 
County Council land at Tyddyn Mostyn, Menai Bridge. 

 
8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was considered and was resolved Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 12A of the said Act and 
in the Public Interest Test presented. 

 
9 SCHOOL MODERNISATION - LLANGEFNI AREA: YSGOL Y GRAIG BUSINESS CASE  

 
The report of the Director of Skills, Education and Young People incorporating the Full 
Business Case for increasing the capacity of Ysgol Y Graig by building a new Foundation 
Phase block was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 



 
 

 6 

Councillor R. Meirion Jones, Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture and Youth 
provided a brief summary of the journey to this point under the School Modernisation 
Programme for this part of Llangefni. He confirmed that the Council has received 
confirmation by Welsh Government that the Strategic Outline Case/Outline Business Case 
(SOC/OBC) which was approved for submission by the Executive in September, 2021 has 
been approved by Welsh Government thereby enabling the project to move forward to the 
submission of a Full Business Case to secure 65% of the capital funding for the project 
under Welsh Government’s Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme. The 
Business Case has been prepared in accordance with the guidance provided by Welsh 
Government setting out the business case requirements of the Programme, and details the 
strategic, economic, commercial, financial and management case for the proposal. 
 

It was resolved – 
 

 To approve the Full Business Case (FBC) for the new Foundation Phase block at 
Ysgol Y Graig. 

 To approve the submission of the FBC to Welsh Government. 
 To approve ring-fencing capital receipts for the construction of the new 

Foundation Phase block at Ysgol Y Graig. 

 To delegate authority to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
and Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to amend the FBC 
if necessary – if the changes do not result in material changed (in terms of policy, 
principles, financial contribution, risks and harm to third parties). 

 To ring-fence developer funds from Housing developments within the Ysgol Y 
Graig catchment area to contribute towards the cost of the project. 

 To commit to funding the Council’s capital requirement – towards the project 
cost. 

 To fund short-term transitional costs associated with the project. 
 

 

 
 
 Councillor Llinos Medi 
 Chair 

 


